DocuSign Envelope ID: 44B8E01E-1D92-44F8-BFD5-4ED82CEA590D

Legistar File ID No. A 23-342 Agenda Item No. 65

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

WWW.Cco.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:

Agreement No.: A-16526

a. Approve Amendment No. 7 to the Standard Agreement, Multi-Year Agreement #3200*2166, with
Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent to provide labor and equipment rental for common
storm water pumping system elements required for storm water pumping projects to increase the not to
exceed amount by $165,000 for a total amount not to exceed $350,000 with no extension to the term
from May 1, 2016 to April 30, 2024; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute
Amendment No. 7 to the Standard Agreement and future amendments to the Agreement where the
amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25" day of July 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 25, 2023.

Dated: August 4, 2023 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 23-342 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 65

)_iMMCA/\

uel H. Santos, Deputy




DocuSign Envelope ID: 44B8E01E-1D92-44F8-BFD5-4ED82CEA590D

AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY DBA RAIN FOR RENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the Standard Agreement between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Western Oilfields
Supply Company dba Rain for Rent (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the
last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Standard Agreement with County on April 28,
2016 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide labor and/or equipment rental for common storm
water pumping system elements required for storm water pumping projects (hereinafter,
“services”) as needed by the County of Monterey, Department of Public Works, Facilities, &
Parks through September 30, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $10,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 13, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1, Revised Rate Sheet) to extend the term for three (3)
additional years through September 30, 2020, to update the Rate Sheet effective October 1, 2017,
and to increase the amount by $30,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of
$40,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 28, 2020 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for seven (7) additional months through April 30, 2021
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 25, 2021 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through April 30, 2022 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 29, 2022 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”) to update provisions, to extend the term for six (6) additional months
through October 30, 2022, and to increase the amount by $60,000 which resulted in a total not to
exceed amount of $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 31, 2022 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 5”, including Exhibit A-2 — Revised Rate Sheet) to update the Revised Rate
Sheet effective October 31, 2022 and to extend the term for eight (8) additional months through
June 30, 2023 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 21, 2023 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 67, including Exhibit B — Federal Emergency Management Agency

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 7 to Standard Agreement

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: May 1, 2016 — April 30, 2024

Not to Exceed $350,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: 44B8E01E-1D92-44F8-BFD5-4ED82CEA590D

Provisions) to extend the term for ten (10) additional months through April 30, 2024 and to
increase the amount by $85,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $185,000; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
the services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by
$165,000 for a total amount not to exceed $350,000 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2.01 under Section 2.0, “Payment Provisions”,
to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to
exceed the sum of $350,000.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

3. This Amendment No. 7 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

4. The recitals to this Amendment No. 7 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 7.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 7 to Standard Agreement

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: May 1, 2016 — April 30, 2024

Not to Exceed $350,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: 44B8E01E-1D92-44F8-BFD5-4ED82CEA590D

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
Debra R. Wilson, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Western Oilfields Supply Company
DocuSigned by: dba Ra-i{b(ﬁﬂfimmﬁ:
By: ﬂmgdim Kutlas By: | Poul Bamingfon
Its: Angelica Ruelas MA II/ Deputy Purghasing AgenPaul Harrington, President/CEO
(Print Name and Title) (Print Name and Title)
Date: 8/10/2023 | 10:52 AM PDT Date: 6/25/2023 | 5:58 A PDT

DocuSigned by:
Approved as to Form

Office of the County Counsel By: D“WA Sdus(w
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel FAORIEIIEERAE
Docusigned by: Its: David Schisler, Assistant Corporate Secretary
By: Michael Wi A (Print Name and Title)
‘ “Michael J. Whilden
Deputy County Counsel Date: 6/25/2023 | 9:36 PM PDT

Date: 6/27/2023 | 9:21 AM PDT

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
Rupa Shah, Auditor-Controller

DocuSigned by:

By: | demnifer forsylh

ZE7EB5/875454AE.

Its: Jennifer Forsyth Auditor-cController Analyst II

(Print Name and Title)
6/27/2023 | 3:12 PM PDT

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By:

Its:

(Print Name and Title)
Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a
Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 7 to Standard Agreement

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: May 1, 2016 — April 30, 2024

Not to Exceed $350,000



; ) o DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

9/26/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER M cGriff Insfurance Services Rame: Rhonda Allen
1500 Riverfront Drive PHONE ) 501-661-4881 A% No):
Little Rock, AR 72202 T ; (e ol
ADDRESS: rhonda.allen@mcgriff.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : AlG Specialty Insurance Company 26883
'N%L\’/RED'[ Oilfields S v C INSURER B : National Union Fire Ins Co Pittsburgh PA 19445
esern_ lmnelas supply Co ]
DBA Rain for Rent, Branch 35 INSURER € : AlU Insurance Company 19399
3404 State Road INSURER D :
Bakersfield CA 93308 INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 70435416 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL|SUBR
II’:“?RR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (I\’ZI\OA}_DICD\/{YI\E(":(';) (r\F/l’ra/%CD\/(Y%F\,() LIMITS
A | ] | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EG7172346 10/1/2022 | 10/1/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $500,000
0 | Contractual Liability MED EXP (Any one person) $25,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
POLICY @ B @ Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
B | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY CA7568925 (AOS) 10/1/2022 | 10/1/2023 | GOMBINEDSINGLELIMIT 1 51 500,000
B | g |anvauto CA7568927 (MA) 10/1/2022 | 10/1/2023 | BoDILY INJURY (Per person) | $
0 gm%ESDONLY iﬁ_"r'ggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE S
0 | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION WC016393381 (AOS) 10/1/2022 | 10/1/2023 | o | BER. ‘ orH-
B |ANDEMPLOYERS LIABILITY YIN XWC1647297 (CA) 10/1/2022 | 10/1/2023
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT sl
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 10/1/2022 | 10/1/2023 000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1.000.000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

County of Monterey Standard Agreement

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Salinas CA 93901

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
éél A mien

| John Pierron

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 All States (Master) AII_ Rhonda Al len | 9/26/2022 10:32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 1 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: RAINF-1

LOC #:
’ ®
ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page  of
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
McGriff Insurance Services \évlgztggir?figire’gjesnfu rgl%'c?]o%
POLICY NUMBER 3404 State Road

Bakersfield CA 93308

CARRIER NAIC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability (03/16)

HOLDER: County of Monterey
ADDRESS: 168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor Salinas CA 93901

The County of Mnterey, Its Oficers, Agents and Enpl oyees are Additional Insured in
regard to General Liability and Autonobile Liability on a Primary and Noncontri butory
basis as required by witten contract.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD ADDENDUM

70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 AllStates (Master) AII_ Rhonda_ Al l en | ' 9/26/2022 10;32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 2 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.



ENDORSEMENT NO. 14

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM, 9/26/2022

Forms a part of Policy No: EG7172346

Issued to: WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY
By: AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS -
COMPLETED OPERATIONS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AND
POLLUTION LEGAL LIABILITY POLICY

Solely as respects COVERAGE A - BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, COVERAGE B -
PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY and COVERAGE E - ADDITIONAL POLLUTION LEGAL
LIABILITY, it is hereby agreed that SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional
insured(s) the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule below, but only with respect to liability arising out of
your work at the location designated and described in the Schedule below performed for that additional insured(s) and
included in the products-completed operations hazard.

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured person(s) or Organization(s):

Any party for whom Western Qilfields Supply Company is required to
provide additional insured status through use of the Insurance
Services office CG 2010 (11-85) edition or its equivalent in a
contract, subcontract, purchase order, master services agreement or
other written agreement

Location and Description of Completed Operations:

All locations at which the named insured is conducting operations on
behalf of the additional insured

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

All other terms, conditions and exclusions shall remain the same.

/

W

¥ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
or countersignature (in states where applicable)

110669 (02/12) Page 1 of 1
Ci5144

70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 All States (Master) AII_ Rhonda_ Al len | 9/26/2022 10:32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 3 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.


mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight


ENDORSEMENT NO. 13

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM,  g06/2022
Forms a part of Policy No: EG7172346
Issued to: WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY

By: AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS -
SCHEDULED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AND
POLLUTION LEGAL LIABILITY POLICY

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):
See Additional Information Section llI

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

It is hereby agreed that:

I. Solely as respects COVERAGE A - BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, COVERAGE B -
PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY and COVERAGE E - ADDITIONAL POLLUTION LEGAL
LIABILITY, SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule above, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations
for that insured.

Il. Solely with respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insured(s), the following exclusion is added:
2. Exclusions
This insurance does not apply to bodily injury or property damage occurring after:

a. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project
(other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at
the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

b. That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any
person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for
a principal as a part of the same project.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions shall remain the same.

/

¥ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
or countersignature (in states where applicable)

110670 (02/12) PAGE 1 OF 1
CI5145

70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 All States (Master) AII_ Rhonda_ Al len | 9/26/2022 10:32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 4 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.


mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight


ENDORSEMENT NO.15

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AN: 10/1/2022
- Forms a part of policy no.: EG7172346
Issued to: WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY

BY: AIG Speciaty Insurance Company
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL UIABILITY AND
POLLUTION LEGAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

COVERAGES A, B, C AND E ADDITIONAL INSURED PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
DESIGNATED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) ENDORSENMENT

Itis hereby agreed as follows, solely as respects the designated personis} or organization(s),

Coverages A, B, Cand E, SECTION I - WHO IS AN INSURED, Item 4 is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

Each of the following is an insured under Coverages A, B, C and E:

4. Except as respects to Coverage E-4, the designated person or organization scheduled below
with whom you agreed to include as an insured, because of a written contract, written
agreement, permit, written purchase order, or written certificate of insurance specifications that
are entered into or agreed upon prior t¢ a loss but only with respect to  bodily injury, property
damage, environmental damage or personal and advertising injury caused, in whole or in part,
by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, arising out of
your operations, your work, equipment or premises leased, rented or owned by you, or your
products which are distributed or sold in the regular course of a vendor's business, however:

As respects vendors, this insurance does not apply to:

a. Bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage for which the vendor is obligated to
pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This

exclusion does not apply to liability for damages that the vendor would have in the absence
of the contract or agreement,

b. Any express warranty unauthorized by you,
¢. Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor,

d. Repackaging, except when unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration,

testing, or the substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then
repackaged in the original container,

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 Al States (Master) AII_L

4 RAl Rhonda_ Al len | 9/26/2022 10:32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 5 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes

previously issued certificates.


mariscaldm
Highlight


ENDORSEMENT NO. 15 (Continued)

e. Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has
agreed to make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in
connection with the distribution or sale of the products,

f.

Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed
at the vendor's premises in connection with the sale of the product,

g. Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used as a
container, part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor, or

Bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage arising out of the sole negligence of
the vendor for its own acts or omissions or those of its employees or anyone else acting on
its behalf. However, this exclusion does not apply to:

(1) The exceptions contained in Sub-paragraphs d. or f. above, or

{2) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or

normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the
distribution or sale of the products.

As respects a manager or lessor of premises, a lessor of leased equipment, or a mortgagee,
assignee, or receiver, this insurance does not apply to:

(1) Any occurrence which takes place after the equipment lease expires or you cease to be
a tenant.

{2} Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of the manager or lessor of premises, or mortgagee, assignee, or receiver.

SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S)

Blanket - As required by written contract, written agreement, permit, written purchase order, or
written certificate of insurance specifications that are entered into or agreed upon prior to a loss.

As respects the coverage afforded to the Additional Insured, this insurance is primary and
non-contributory, and our obligations are not affected by any other insurance carried by such
Additional Insured whether primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions remain the same. ‘M ﬂ
1a

Authorized Representative

70435416 | RAINE.1 | 22123 Al States (Wester) | Rhonda Allen | 9126/2022 10:32: 33 AVI(CO) gregpuntersignature (where required by law)
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.



mariscaldm
Highlight


ENDORSEMENT NO.18

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM:; 10/1/2022
Forms a part of policy no.: EG7172346

Issued to: WESTERN QILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY

By: AIG Specialty Insurance Company
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION, NONRENEWAL, OR COVERAGE REDUCTION TO ENTITIES
OTHER THAN THE NAMED INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AND
POLLUTION LEGAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

It is hereby agreed that the following is added to SECTION iV - CONDITIONS:

in the event that we cancel, non-renew or reduce coverage, except for the reduction of policy

iimits due to the payment of damages, medical expenses, claim expense or loss to this Policy,
other than non-payment of premium, and

1. the effective date of the cancellation, non-renewal, or reduction in coverage is prior to

this Policy's expiration date,

2. you are under an existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate holder when this
Policy is canceled, non-renewed, or has a reduction in coverage (hereinafter, the
"Certificate Holder(s)"} and have provided to us, either directly or through your broker of
record, the email address of a contact at each such sntity, and

3.

we received this information after you received notice of cancellation, non-renewal, or
reduction in coverage of this Policy and prior to this Policy's effective date of

cancellation, non-renewal, or reduction in coverage, via an electronic spreadsheet that is
acceptable to us,

we will provide advice of cancellation, nenrenewal, or reduction in coverage (the "Advice"} via
e-mail to gach such Certificate Holders within 30 days after you provide such information to us.

Proof of our emailing the Advice, using the infermation provided by you, will serve as proof that
we have fully satisfied our obligations under this Endorsement.

This Endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this Policy, the
cancellation of this Policy, the non-renewal or the effective date thereof, nor shall this
Endorsement invest any rights in any entity not insured under this Policy.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions remain the same. g
1a

A

Authorized Representative

70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 All States (Master) AII_ Rhonda_ Al l en | ' 9/26/2022 10; 32: 33 AM ( CDT) |°Fa§e°PQt?JS'gnature (Where requmEBd by law)
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.



mariscaldm
Highlight


ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 10/01/2022 forms a part of
Policy No. ca7s68925 (A0S) issued to WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY
by

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

I. SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. - Who Is Insured, is
amended to add:

d. Any person or organization, shown in the schedule above, to whom you become obligated
to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement
you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the
type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of use of a covered
"auto". However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:

(1) The coverage and/or limits of this policy, or

(2) The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

AE T

7
/ lAUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

87950 (9/14) Includes copyrighted information of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1

with its permission.
70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 All States (Master) AII_ Rhonda_ Al len | 9/26/2022 10:32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 8 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.


mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight


THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT
CAREFULLY.

ENDORSEMENT #

Insurance Primary as to Certain Additional Insureds

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M.  10/1/2022 forms a part of Policy
NO. CA7568925 (AOS)

issued to Wiestern Oilfields Supply Co by

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, B., General Conditions, 5., Other Insurance, c., is
amended by the addition of the following sentence:

The insurance afforded under this policy to an additional insured will apply as primary
insurance for such additional insured where so required under an agreement executed prior

to the date of accident. We will not ask any insurer that has issued other insurance to such
additional insured to contribute to the settlement of loss arising out of such accident.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

%9., A ernmn

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

AS REQUIREDBY WRITTEN CONTRAC
74445 (10-99)

70435416 | RAINF-1 | 22/23 All States (Master) AII_ Rhonda_ Al len | 9/26/2022 10:32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 9 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes L previously issued certificates.


dthompson
Text Box
AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight

mariscaldm
Highlight


ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 10/1/2022 forms a part of
Policy No. CA7568925 (AOS) issued to WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY
By.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED VIA E-MAIL
TO ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE FIRST NAMED INSURED

This policy is amended as follows:

In the event that the Insurer cancels this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium,
and .

1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date;

2. the First Named Insured is under an existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate
holder when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate Holder(s}") and has
provided to the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of record, the email address
of a contact at each such entity; and :

3. the Insurer recsived this information after the First Named Insured receives notice of
cancellation of this policy and prior to this policy's cancellation effective date, via an
electronic spreadsheet that is acceptabie to the Insurer,

the Insurer will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice"} via e-mail to each such Certificate
Hoiders within 30 days after the First Named Insured provides such information to the Insurer;
provided, however, that if a specific number of days is not stated above, then the Advice will be
provided to such Certificate Holder(s) as soon as reasonably practicable after the First Named
insured provides such information to the Insurer.

Proof of the Insurer emailing the Advice, using the information provided by the First Named Insured,
will serve as proof that the Insurer has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this policy or the
cancellation of this policy or the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights .
in any entity not insured under this policy.
The following Definitions apply to this endorsement:

1. First Named Insured means the Named Insured shown on the Declarations Page of this

policy. :
2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Declarations page of this

policy.

All other terms, conditions and exciusions shall remain the same.

L))

Authorized Reprasentative

107414 (03/11) Page 1

70435416 RAI NF- 1 22/23 All States (Master) Rhonda_ Al len | (9/26/2022 10;32:33 AM (CDT) | Page 10 of 10
Thi's cerlt ificat elcancel s and supersedes AII_L previously issued certificates.


mariscaldm
Highlight




